2  Governor’s Executive Order S-3-05 is available at: http://gov.ca.gov/news.php?id=1861)

http://www.arb.ca.gov/planning/vision/docs/vision_for_clean_air_public_review_draft.pdf
http://gov.ca.gov/news.php?id=1861

JGR-iv
Doc #295450

These goals and requirements also require SoCalGas’ active support for technology research,

development, and demonstration and active outreach and support to customers seeking to adopt

clean natural gas technologies to meet their increasingly stringent environmental compliance

obligations.

JGR-1
Doc #295450

SOCALGAS DIRECT TESTIMONY OF JEFFREY G. REED 1

(CUSTOMER SERVICE TECHNOLOGIES, POLICIES AND SOLUTIONS) 2

I. INTRODUCTION  3

A. Summary of Costs 4

 I sponsor SoCalGas’ TY 2016 forecasts for operations and maintenance (O&M) costs for 5

both non-shared and shared services for the Customer Service Technologies, Policies and 6

Solutions areas.  There are no capital costs forecast for Customer Service Technologies, Policies 7

and Solutions.   Table JGR-1 summarizes my sponsored costs.   8

TABLE JGR-1 9

Test Year 2016 Summary of Total Costs 10

CS - TECHNOLOGIES, POLICIES

& SOLUTIONS

Shown in Thousands of 2013 Dollars 2013 Adjusted-

Recorded

TY2016

Estimated

Change

Non-Shared (RD&D) 8,080 12,715 4,635

Shared

Policy and Environmental Solutions 2,344 4,005 1,661

Natural Gas Vehicle Program 1,432 2,271 839

Biofuels and Low-Carbon Resources  226 665 439

Business Strategy and Development 984 1,201 217

Total Shared Services (Incurred) 4,986 8,142 3,156

Total O&M 13,066 20,857 7,791

   Note:  Totals may include rounding differences 11

B. Summary of Activities  12

Customer Service Technologies, Policies and Solutions comprises a group of functions 13

and activities to promote the development and implementation of policies and technologies that 14

optimize the use of natural gas as an environmentally beneficial and cost effective energy 15

solution, enhance safety and reliability of the natural gas delivery system, support customer 16

adoption and use of low-emission technologies, and support a variety of company-wide 17

initiatives in related areas.   18